

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN

Respondents.

Case No. 22-1081 (and consolidated cases)

**MOTION OF NATIONAL COALITION FOR ADVANCED
TRANSPORTATION TO INTERVENE AS A RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRANSPORTATION COALITION HAS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	6
II. THIS MOTION IS TIMELY	10
III. THE TRANSPORTATION COALITION HAS PROTECTABLE INTERESTS AT ISSUE.....	10
IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT WOULD IMPAIR THE TRANSPORTATION COALITION’S ABILITY TO PROTECT ITS INTERESTS	11
V. THE TRANSPORTATION COALITION ALSO SATISFIES THE STANDARDS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 6, 8, 10, 12
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 12, 13
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	5
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13

<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir.).....	5
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 7507.....	1, 4
§ 7521(a)	4
§ 7543.....	3
§ 7543(b)(1)	1, 4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	1, 3, 5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
24.....	5, 10
24(a)(2)	6, 11
24(b)(1)(B).....	6, 14

REGULATIONS

78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	1, 4
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	1, 4, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of the National Coalition for Advanced Transportation on
the proposed Reconsideration of a Previous Withdrawal of a
Waiver of Preemption, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257, at
17-18 (July 6, 2021), [https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-
HQ-OAR-2021-0257-0131](https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-
HQ-OAR-2021-0257-0131)9
